

69724.2

69724.2

No. 69724-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION ONE

O.S.T., by and through his parents, G.T. and E.S.; and L.H., by and
through his parents, M.S. and K.H., each on his own behalf and on behalf
of all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

REGENCE BLUESHIELD, a Washington corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. John P. Erlick)

**APPELLANT REGENCE BLUESHIELD'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Timothy J. Parker
Jason W. Anderson
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020
Attorneys for Appellant Regence BlueShield

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE
2013 JUN -2 PM 3:51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	3
A. Justiciability Is Properly Before this Court, and Plaintiffs Silently Concede They Failed to Raise a Justiciable Controversy for a Declaratory Judgment.....	3
1. Regence Raised Justiciability Below and Did Not Waive the Issue by Seeking Discretionary Review of a Ruling on a Separate Motion on Standing.....	3
2. Because Plaintiffs Fail to Respond to Regence’s Justiciability Arguments, This Court Should Conclude They Have Conceded the Issue.	4
B. This Court Should Interpret the Parity Act <i>in Pari Materia</i> with the Insurance Reform Act, which Excludes Neurodevelopmental-Therapy Providers from Providing Mental-Health Services.	4
C. The Neurodevelopmental-Therapy Statute and the Parity Act Do Not Overlap.	6
D. Even Assuming the Parity Act Overlapped with the Neurodevelopmental-Therapy Statute, This Court Must Give Precedence to the Specific Statute and Avoid Implicit Repeal or Amendment.....	8
1. The General-Specific Rule Requires that the Neurodevelopmental-Therapy Statute Be Given Full Effect.....	8
2. The Presumption against Implicit Repeal or Amendment Requires that the Neurodevelopmental-Therapy Statute Be Given Full Effect.....	10

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Subsequent Legislative History Demonstrates a Belief that the Parity Act in Its Present Form Does Not Apply to Neurodevelopmental Therapies.	12
4. Pre-Litigation Agency Interpretations Are Consistent with the Subsequent Legislative History.....	14
E. The Scope of the Parity Act in General Has No Relation to Whether Neurodevelopmental Therapies Are Mental-Health Services.....	15
F. Even Assuming the Parity Act Applies to Neurodevelopmental Therapies, Medical Necessity Remains a Question of Fact Precluding Summary Judgment.	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Carr v. Blue Cross of Wash. & Alaska</i> , 93 Wn. App. 941, 971 P.2d 102 (1999).....	16
<i>City of Algona v. Sharp</i> , 30 Wn. App. 837, 638 P.2d 627 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Connick v. City of Chehalis</i> , 53 Wn.2d 288, 333 P.2d 647 (1958).....	11
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	12
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the N.W. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 104 Wn.2d 460, 706 P.2d 625 (1985).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 370, 900 P.2d 552 (1995).....	12
<i>Hallauer v. Spectrum Props., Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 126, 18 P.3d 540 (2001).....	5, 12
<i>Humleker v. Gallagher Bassett Svcs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 667, 246 P.3d 249 (2011).....	6-7
<i>Mason v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 859, 271 P.3d 381 (2012).....	7
<i>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County</i> , 120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993).....	10-11
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 164 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	16
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Eval. Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008).....	9
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	7

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tollycraft Yachts Corp. v. McCoy</i> , 122 Wn.2d 426, 858 P.2d 502 (1993).....	11
<i>Walton v. Absher Constr. Co.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 238, 676 P.2d 1002 (1984).....	12
<i>Z.D. v. ex rel. J.D. v. Group Health Co-op.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14

Other Cases

<i>Bails v. BlueCross/BlueShield of Ill.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 914, 928 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	18
<i>Markiewicz v. State Health Benefits Comm'n</i> , 390 N.J. Super. 289, 915 A.2d 553 (2007)	18
<i>Micheletti v. State Health Benefits Comm'n</i> , 389 N.J. Super. 510, 913 A.3d 842 (2007)	18
<i>Wheeler v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21789029 at *12 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	18

Statutes and Court Rules

Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3(c).....	18
2005 WASH. LAWS ch. 6, § 1	16
RCW 34.05.010(8).....	15
RCW 48.01.150	9
RCW 48.43	4
RCW 48.43.005(18).....	4
RCW 48.43.005(19).....	4
RCW 48.43.087	1, 4, 5
RCW 48.43.087(1)(c)	4

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 48.44.341	1, 9
RCW 48.44.450	1
RCW 48.44.450(2).....	4

Other Authorities

Parents Sue to Demand Equal Insurance Coverage for Autism, <i>The Seattle Times</i> (Nov. 17, 2012), available at <a href="http://seattletimes.com/html/localnews/2019705690_aut
ismlimits18m.html">http://seattletimes.com/html/localnews/2019705690_aut ismlimits18m.html	15
